
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3189

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2017

COMMON INFRASTRUCTURE UNDER SITP

3189. SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES
be pleased to state:

a) whether the Government provides world class common infrastructure under Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), if so, the details thereof;


b) whether the world class common infrastructure provided under SITP can be used commonly by other non-textile industries inside the park and if so, the details thereof;


c) if not, whether the world class common infrastructure provided under SITP is being used by non textile units at Vraj Textile Park, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefore; and


d) the action taken by the Government to fix the responsibility on the concerned officials and the action taken against them?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a):   Under Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) Government provides

partial capital support up to 40% of the eligible project cost not exceeding Rs 40 cr towards developing common infrastructure and common facilities in the Textile

Park.

(b): Primary objective of the SITP is to provide the industry with world-class infrastructure facilities for setting up their textile units. These facilities are commonly used by the textiles units inside the textile park

(c) & (d): There are some complaints regarding non Textiles units functioning in Vraj Textile Park utilizing infrastructure of Textile Park. SPV has been asked to relocate the non textiles unit outside the textile park.
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